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•	 	� Before beginning, please read these instructions completely and carefully.

Your safety and the safety of others is 
very important.

We have provided many important safety
messages in this manual and on your 
appliance. ALWAYS read and obey all 
safety messages.

This is the safety alert symbol. This 
symbol alerts you to hazards that 
can kill or hurt you and others.

All safety messages will be preceded 
by the safety alert symbol and the word 
“DANGER,” “WARNING” or “CAUTION.” 
These words mean:

WARNING

WARNING

DANGER

CAUTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

WARNING

DANGER

CAUTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Hazards or unsafe practices 
which WILL result in severe personal 

injury or death

Hazards or unsafe practices 
which COULD result in severe  

personal injury or death

WARNING

DANGER

CAUTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Hazards or unsafe practices which 
COULD result in minor personal injury or 

property damage.

All safety messages will identify the 
hazard, tell you how to reduce the chance
of injury, and tell you what can happen if 

the instructions are not followed.
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IMPORTANT – Please Read and Follow!
•	 �DO NOT remove permanently affixed labels, warnings, or plates from product. This may void the warranty. 
•	 Please observe all local and national codes and ordinances. Installation must conform with local codes and 

National Fuel Gas Code ANSIZ233.1/NFPA-54–latest edition. 
•	 Please ensure that this product is properly grounded.
•	 �The installer must leave these instructions with the consumer who should retain for local inspector’s use and for 

future reference.
•	 �Installation must conform with local codes or, in the absence of codes, the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 

70-latest edition. 

In Canada: Electrical installation must be in accordance with the current CSA C22.1 Canadian Electrical Codes Part 1 
and/or local codes.

WARNING
BURN HAZARD
The use of cabinets for storage above the 

appliance may result in potential 
burn hazard. Combustible items 
may ignite, metallic items may 
become hot and cause burns. If a 

cabinet storage is to be provided the risk can 
be reduced by installing a range hood that 
projects horizontally a minimum of 5" (12.7 cm) 
beyond the bottom of the cabinets. 

WARNING
ELECTRICAL GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
This rangetop must be electrically grounded 

in accordance with local codes or, 
in the absence of codes, with the 
National Electrical Code, ANSI/
NFPA 70- latest edition. FOR 

PERSONAL SAFETY, THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE 
PROPERLY GROUNDED.

WARNING
The power supply board is provided with 
the power supply, type RAC03-24SC/277, 
manufactured by Recom, rated Input 100-
277Vac, Output 24V/125mA is UL recognized 
under QAQGQ2/8.E224736. The external 
overcurrent protection of the primary for this 
power supply is max.20A.

WARNING
The electrical power to the unit must 
be shut off while line connections are 
being made. Failure to do so could 

result in serious injury or death. 

WARNING
FIRE AND ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT use an extension cord with 
this appliance. Such use may result 
in fire, electrical shock, or other 
personal injury.

WARNING

DANGER

CAUTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Be sure the electric power is 
off from the breaker box to the 
junction box until the rangetop is 

installed and ready to operate. The junction 
box should be connected to a suitable ground.

WARNING
Stationary appliances not fitted with means 
for disconnection from the supply mains 
having a contact separation in all poles that 
provide full disconnection under overvoltage 
category III, means for disconnection must be 
incorporated in the fixed wiring in accordance 
with the wiring codes.
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Specifications (Electric Rangetops)

VERT Electric Rangetop
Description 30” W. - 76 cm Wide 36” W. - 91 cm Wide

Overall width 29-7/8” (76.0cm) 35-7/8” (91.2 cm)

Overall height from bottom
   To top of cooking surface 8” (20.4 cm)
Overall depth from rear
   To end of side panel
   To end of landing ledge
   To end of knobs

24-5/16” (61.8 cm)
27-15/16” (71.0 cm)
28-3/16” (71.6 cm)

Cutout width 30” (76.2 cm) 36” (91.4 cm)
Cutout depth
Cutout Height

24” (61.0)

7-1/2” (19.1 cm)

Electrical requirements 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 40amp 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 60amp
Maximum amp usage 240V - 35.0 A (8.4 kW)

208V - 30.3 A (6.3 kW)
240V - 49.2 A (11.8 kW)
208V - 42.6 A (8.9 kW)

Surface element rating (watts)
   Left front (dual)
   Left front (single)
   Left rear (dual)
   Left rear (single)
   Center front/rear
   Bridge
   Right Front
   Right rear (dual)
   Right rear (single)

240V          208V
N/A            N/A
1500          1125

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A            N/A
N/A            N/A
800            600
1800          1350
N/A            N/A
1800          1350

240V          208V
3000 /1400   2250/1050

N/A             N/A
N/A             N/A
1500           1125 
1800           1350
800            600
1500          1125

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A            N/A

Approximate shipping weight 110 lbs. (49.5 kg) 165 lbs. (74.3 kg)

Minimum clearances from adjacent combustible construction
	 • Cooking surface and below, i.e., 36” (91.4 cm) and below
		  • Sides—0”
		  • �Rear—0” with backguard or highshelf; 0” with island trim and noncombustible rear wall; 6” (15.2 

cm) with island trim and combustible rear wall.
	 • Above cooking surface, i.e. above 36” (91.4 cm)
		  • Sides—6” (15.2 cm)
		  • �Within 6” (15.2 cm) side clearance, wall cabinets no deeper than 13” (33.0 cm) must be minimum 

18” (45.7 cm) above cooking surface.
		  • �Wall cabinets directly above product must be minimum 36” (91.4 cm) for open top burners above 
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VERT530

VERT536

SIDE VIEW

9″ (22.9 cm)

9″ (22.9 cm)

3-9/16″ 
(9.2 cm)

1-1/2″ 
(3.8 cm)

1-1/16″ 
(2.7 cm)

8″ 

(20.4 cm)

1-3/4″ 
(4.5 cm)

2-1/16″ 
(5.2 cm)

1-1/2″

3.8 cm)
1″

(2.6 cm)

9″ 

(22.9cm)

Dimensions (Electric Rangetops)

27-15/16″  (71.0 cm)

35-7/8″ (91.2 cm)

29-7/8″ (76.0 cm)
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Specifications (Induction Rangetops)
VIRT Induction Rangetop

Description 30” W. - 76 cm Wide 36” W. - 91 cm Wide

Overall width 29-7/8” (76.0cm) 35-7/8” (91.2 cm)

Overall height from bottom

   To top of cooking surface 8” (20.4 cm)

Overall depth from rear

   To end of side panel

   To end of landing ledge

   To end of knobs

24-5/16” (61.8 cm)
27-15/16” (71.0 cm)
28-3/16” (71.6 cm)

Cutout width 30” (76.2 cm) 36” (91.4 cm)
Cutout depth

Cutout Height

24” (61.0)

7-1/2” (19.1 cm)

Electrical requirements 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 40amp 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 60amp
Maximum amp usage 240V - 34.6 A (7.4 kW)

208V - 30.8 A (7.4 kW)
240V - 46.2 A (11.1 kW)
208V - 46.2 A (9.7 kW)

Surface element rating 
(watts)

  

(4) 3700/2300 W (6) 3700/2300 W

Approximate shipping 
weight

110 lbs. (49.5 kg) 165 lbs. (74.3 kg)

Minimum clearances from adjacent combustible construction
	 • Cooking surface and below, i.e., 36” (91.4 cm) and below
		  • Sides—0”
		  • �Rear—0” with backguard or highshelf; 0” with island trim and noncombustible rear wall; 6” (15.2 

cm) with island trim and combustible rear wall.
	 • Above cooking surface, i.e. above 36” (91.4 cm)
		  • Sides—6” (15.2 cm)
		  • �Within 6” (15.2 cm) side clearance, wall cabinets no deeper than 13” (33.0 cm) must be minimum 

18” (45.7 cm) above cooking surface.
		  • �Wall cabinets directly above product must be minimum 36” (91.4 cm) for open top burners above 

cooking surface.
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Dimensions (Induction Rangetops)

SIDE VIEW

TOP VIEW

TOP VIEW

3-9/16″ 
(9.2 cm)

1-1/2″ 
(3.8 cm)

1-1/16″ 
(2.7 cm)

8″ 

(20.4 cm)

1-3/4″ 
(4.5 cm)

2-1/16″ 
(5.2 cm)

1-1/2″

3.8 cm)

1″

2.6 cm)

9″ 

(22.9cm)

VIRT530

VIRT536

9″ (22.9 cm)

9″ (22.9 cm)

29-7/8″ (76.0 cm)

35-7/8″ (91.2 cm)

27-15/16″  (71.0 cm)
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Cutout / Clearance Dimensions 

A 7-5/8”
(19.4 cm)

B

C

24”
(61.0 cm)

30”
(76.2 cm)

36”
(91.4 cm)

6” min.
(15.2 cm)

C

36” 
(91.4 cm)

18” min.
(45.7 cm)

3/8” 
(0.95 cm)

42” min.
(106.7 cm)

B

A

13” max. 
(33.0 cm)

Wall
Reference

•  �This rangetop may be installed directly adjacent to existing 36” (91.4 cm) high base cabinets.  IMPORTANT: The 
top grate support MUST be 3/8” (.95 cm) above the adjacent base cabinet countertop.

• �  �The rangetop CANNOT be installed directly adjacent to sidewalls, tall cabinets, tall appliances, or other side 
vertical surfaces above 36” (91.4 cm) high. There must be a minimum of 6” (15.2 cm) side clearance from the 
rangetop to such combustible surfaces above the 36” (91.4 cm) counter height.

• �  �Within the 6” (15.2 cm) side clearance to combustible vertical surfaces above 36” (91.4 cm), the maximum wall 
cabinet depth must be 13” (33.0 cm) and wall cabinets within this 6” (15.2 cm) side clearance must be 18” (45.7 
cm) above the 36” (91.4 cm) high countertop.

• �  �Wall cabinets above the rangetop must be a minimum of 42” (106.7 cm) above the rangetop cooking surface for 
the full width of the rangetop. This minimum height requirement does not apply if a range hood is installed over 
the cooking surface

Note: Based on 24” (61 cm) deep cabinet.

Note: Minimum clearance for back wall is 0” with backguard or high-shelf.

Note: If a range hood is installed, wall cabinets above the rangetop have a 
different minimum clearance height

WARNING
BURN HAZARD
The use of cabinets for storage above the 
appliance may result in potential burn hazard. 

Combustible items may ignite, metallic items may become hot 
and cause burns. If a cabinet storage is to be provided the 
risk can be reduced by installing a range hood that projects 
horizontally a minimum of 5" (12.7 cm) beyond the bottom of 
the cabinets. 
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Clearance Dimensions - (Wood/Composite Overlay)

Wood/Composite 
Overlay

Floor
Reference

Wood/Composite 
Overlay

66″ min.
(167.6 cm)

to
72″ max.
(182.9 cm)

24″
(61.0 cm)

or
27″

(68.6 cm)

0″
(0 cm)

30″
(76.2 cm)

6″
(15.2 cm)

30″ min.
(76.2 cm)

to
36″ max.
(91.4 cm)

30″ min.
(76.2 cm)

to
36″ max.
(91.4 cm)

66″ min.
(167.6 cm)

to
72″ max.
(182.9 cm)

Floor
Reference

Wall
Reference

Wall
Reference

The bottom of a standard hood 
should be 30” (76.2 cm) min. to 
36” (91.4 cm) max. above the 
countertop. This would typically 
result in the bottom of the hood 
being 66” (167.6 cm) to 72” 
(182.9 cm) above the floor. Refer 
to the range hood installation 
instructions for additional 
information. These dimensions 
provide for safe and efficient 
operation of the hood.

Wall Installation

Island Installation

Note: �Minimum clearance for back wall is 0” with backguard or high-shelf.

Note: �6” (15.2 cm) min. with island trim and combustible rear wall. 0” with island trim and non-combustible rear wall.
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Electrical Requirements
Check your local codes regarding this unit. This rangetop 
requires 3-wire, A.C. 240 volt, 60 HZ electrical system. It must 
be be fused separately.
Refer to the specifications chart for kilowatt rating and 
recommended amperage. House wiring and fusing must 
comply with local codes. If no local codes are applicable, wire 
in accordance with the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 
70-latest edition. 

Electrical Connection 
When making the wire connections, use 
the entire length of the conduit provided 
(4 feet). The conduit must not be cut. Connect the red and 
black leads from the unit conduit to the corresponding 
leads in the junction box. The bare ground wire in the 
conduit is connected to the unit frame. When connecting 
to a 3-conductor branch circuit, connect the bare ground 
connector lead of the unit to the branch circuit ground (bare 
wire or green in color).

WARNING
The electrical power to the 
unit must be shut off while line 
connections are being made. 

Failure to do so could result in serious 
injury or death. 

WARNING
FIRE AND ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT use an extension cord 
with this appliance. Such use 
may result in fire, electrical 
shock, or other personal injury.

WARNING

DANGER

CAUTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Be sure the electric power is 
off from the breaker box to the 
junction box until the rangetop 

is installed and ready to operate. The 
junction box should be connected to a 
suitable ground.

Electrical
connection
in this area

3/4” (1.9 cm)
minimumCutout for electrical

5” (12.7 cm)

2” (5 cm)

Electrical Requirements 
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Installation

1

Ground Green

Black

Red

2

Connect the red and black leads from the unit conduit 
to the corresponding leads in the junction box.

Slide rangetop into place.

Final Preparation
All stainless steel body parts should be iped with hot, soapy water and with a liquid cleaner designed for this 
material.  If buildup occurs, DO NOT use steel wool, abrasive cloths, cleansers, or powders.  If it is necessary to 
scrape stainless steel to remove encrusted materials, soak with hot, wet cloths to loosen the material, then use 
a wool or nylon scraper. DO NOT use a metal knife, spatula, or any other material tool to scrape stainless steel! 
Scratches are almost impossible to remove.

Performance Checklist
A qualified installer should carry out the following checks:

	☐ Check top surface elements—glow red when turned on.
	☐ Check hot surface indicator lights—glow red when corresponding element is on.

NOTE:  For an existing 4-wire connection, the white 
(neutral) wire on the induction rangetop cannot be 
tied to the ground and will need to be capped with a 
wire nut
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Service Information
If service is required, contact your authorized service agency.
Have the following information readily available.
•	 Model number
•	 Serial number
•	 Date purchased
•	 Name of dealer from whom purchased
Clearly describe the problem that you are having. If you are unable to obtain the name of an authorized service 
agency, or if you continue to have service problems, contact Viking Range, LLC at 1-888-845-4641, or write to:

Viking Range, LLC
PREFERRED SERVICE

111 Front Street
Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA

Record the information indicated below. You will need it if service is ever required.   The model 
and serial number for your rangetop can be found under the control panel.
Record the following information indicated below. You will need it if service is ever required.

Model no.__________________________________________________________________________________

Serial no._ _________________________________________________________________________________

Date of purchase____________________________________________________________________________

Date installed_______________________________________________________________________________

Dealer’s name_ _____________________________________________________________________________

Address___________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

If service requires installation of parts, use only authorized parts to insure protection under the warranty.

These installation instructions should remain with the unit for future reference.

Viking Range, LLC
111 Front Street

Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA
(662) 455-1200

For product information, call 1-888-845-4641 
or visit our website at vikingrange.com

089454-000 EN 040426
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•	 	� Avant de commencer, veuillez lire attentivement et entièrement ces instructions.

Votre sécurité et celle des autres sont 
très importantes.
Ce manuel et cet appareil contiennent 
plusieurs messages de sécurité  
importants. TOUJOURS lire et respecter 
tous les messages de sécurité.
Ceci est le symbole d’alerte de sécurité.

Ce symbole vous alerte sur les 
risques demort ou de blessures 
pour vous et les autres personnes.

Tous les messages de sécurité sont 
précédés du symbole d’alerte de sécurité 
et du mot « DANGER »,« AVERTISSEMENT 
» ou « ATTENTION ». Ces mots signifi ent:

WARNING

WARNING

DANGER

CAUTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Dangers ou pratiques imprudentes
qui ENTRAÎNERONT de graves blessures 

corporelles ou la mort.

Pratiques imprudentes ou dangereuses 
qui POURRAIENT entraîner de graves 

blessures corporelles ou la mort.

MISE EN GARDE
Pratiques imprudentes ou dangereuses 
qui POURRAIENT entraîner de légères 
blessures corporelles ou des dégâts 

matériels.
Tous les messages de sécurité identifi 
ent le danger, vous indiquent comment 
réduire le risque de blessures et vous 

indiquent ce qu’il peut arriver si vous ne 
suivez pas les instructions.
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IMPORTANT - VEUILLEZ LIRE ET SUIVRE CES 
DIRECTIVES!
•	 �NE PAS retirer les étiquettes, les avertissements ou les plaques apposés de manière permanente sur le produit. 

Cela entraînerait l’annulation e la garantie.
•	 Veuillez respecter tous les codes locaux et nationaux en vigueur. L’installation doit respecter les codes locaux, 

le code national du gaz ANSI ANSIZ233.1/NFPA-54, dernière édition.
•	 Veuillez vous assurer que ce produit est correctement mis à la terre.
•	 L’installateur doit laisser ces instructions à l’utilisateur qui doit les conserver pour l’inspecteur du gaz et pour 

référence ultérieure.
•	 L’installation doit respecter les codes locaux ou en l’absence de codes, le National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA-

70 - dernière édition. 
Au Canada: L’installation électrique doit être conforme à la norme CSA C22.1 Codes électriques canadiens Partie 1 
ou codes locaux.

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

RISQUES DE BRÛLURES
Afi n d’éviter les risques de 
blessures corporelles, sachez que 

l’utilisation de placards de rangement au-dessus 
de l’appareil représente un risque potentiel de 
brûlures. Les objets combustibles risquent de 
s’enfl ammer et les objets métalliques peuvent 
devenir chauds et entraîner des brûlures. Si 
vous utilisez un placard de rangement, vous 
pouvez réduire les risques en installant une 
hotte qui dépasse horizontalement d’au moins  
5 po (12,7 cm) du bas des placards.

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

ELECTRICAL GROUNDING 
INSTRUCTIONS
Cette cuisinière doit être relié 
à la terre conformément aux 

codes locaux ou, en l’absence de codes, le 
National Electrical Code avec la norme ANSI/
NFPA No. 70-Dernière édition. POUR DES 
RAISONS DE SÉCURITÉ PERSONNELLE, CET 
APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE CORRECTEMENT MIS 
À LA TERRE.

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

L’alimentation électrique doit être 
coupé à l’unité tandis que les 
raccordements de la ligne sont eff 

ectués. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut 
entraîner des blessures graves voire la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

RISQUES D’INCENDIE ET DE
DÉCHARGES ÉLECTRIQUES
NE PAS utiliser de rallonge avec cet 
appareil. Une telle utilisation pourrait 
causer un incendie, des décharges 

électriques ou des lésions corporelles.

MISE EN GARDE
S’assurer que l’alimentation est 
coupé de la boîte de disjoncteur à 
la boîte de jonction jusqu’à ce que 
la cuisinière soit installée et prête à 

fonctionner. La boîte de jonction devrait être 
mise à la terre.
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Spécifications (table de cuisson électrique)

Cuisinière à électrique VERT
Description 30 po W. - 76 cm Wide 36 po W. - 91 cm Wide

Largeur totale 29-7/8 po (76.0cm) 35-7/8 po (91.2 cm)

Hauteur totale de la partie 
inférieure 8 po (20.4 cm)

Cuisinière à électrique VERT
Profondeur totale depuis l’arrière
   Vers la fi n du panneau latéral
  Jusqu’au bout du rebord 
   d’atterrissage
   À la fi n des boutons

24-5/16 po (61.8 cm)
27-15/16 po (71.0 cm)
28-3/16 po (71.6 cm)

Largeur de découpe 30 po (76.2 cm) 36 po (91.4 cm)
Profondeur de découpe
Hauteur de découpe

24 po (61.0)

7-1/2 po (19.1 cm)

Exigences en matière d’électricité 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 40amp 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 60amp
Ampérage maximum utilisé 240V - 35.0 A (8.4 kW)

208V - 30.3 A (6.3 kW)
240V - 49.2 A (11.8 kW)
208V - 42.6 A (8.9 kW)

Puissance de surface (watts)
  Avant gauche (double)
   Avant gauche (simple)
   Arrière gauche (double)
   Arrière gauche (simple)
   Centre avant/arrière
   Pont
   Avant droit
   Arrière droit (double)
   Arrière droit (simple)

240V          208V
N/A            N/A
1500          1125

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A            N/A
N/A            N/A
800            600
1800          1350
N/A            N/A
1800          1350

240V          208V
3000 /1400   2250/1050

N/A             N/A
N/A             N/A
1500           1125 
1800           1350
800            600
1500          1125

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A            N/A

Poids d’expédition approximatif 110 lbs. (49.5 kg) 165 lbs. (74.3 kg)

Dégagements minimums d’une construction combustible adjacente.
	 • Surface de cuisson et en dessous, soit 36 po (91,4 cm) et en dessous
		  • Côtés – 0 po (0 cm)
		  • �Arrière – 0 po avec dosseret ou étagère en hauteur; 0 po avec garniture d’îlot et mur arrière non 

combustible; 6 po (15,2 cm)avec garniture d’îlot et mur arrière combustible.
	 • Au-dessus de la surface de cuisson, soit au-dessus de 36 po (91,4 cm)
		  • Côtés – 6 po (15,2 cm)
		  • �Avec un dégagement latéral de 6 po (15,2 cm) ou moins, les armoires murales ne mesurant pas 

plus de 13 po (33,0 cm) de profondeur doivent se trouver à 18 po (45,7 cm) minimum au-dessus 
de la surface de cuisson.

		  • �Les armoires murales juste au-dessus du produit doivent se trouver à 36 po (91,4 cm) minimum 
au-dessus des plaques de la surface de cuisson. 
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VERT530

VERT536

VUE LATÉRALE

9 po (22,9 cm)

9 po(22,9 cm)

3-9/16 po
(9,2 cm)

1-1/2 po
(3,8 cm)

1-1/16 po
(2,7 cm)

8 po
(20,4 cm)

1-3/4 po
(4,5 cm))

2-1/16 po
(5,2 cm)

1-1/2po
3,8 cm)

1 po
2,6 cm)

9 po
(22,9cm)

Dimensions (table de cuisson électrique)

VUE DE FACE

27-15/16 po (71,0 cm)

35-7/8 po (91,2 cm)

29-7/8 po (76,0 cm)
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Spécifications (table de cuisson induction)
Cuisinière à induction VIRT

Descripción 30 po W. - 76 cm Wide 36 po W. - 91 cm Wide

Largeur totale 29-7/8 po (76.0cm) 35-7/8 po (91.2 cm)

Hauteur totale de la partie inférieure   8 po (20.4 cm)
Profondeur totale depuis l’arrière

  Vers la fi n du panneau latéral

  Jusqu’au bout du rebord 
  d’atterrissage

   À la fi n des boutons

24-5/16 po (61.8 cm)
27-15/16 po (71.0 cm)
28-3/16 po (71.6 cm)

Largeur de découpe 30 po (76.2 cm) 36 po (91.4 cm)
Profondeur de découpe

Hauteur de découpe

24 po (61.0)

7-1/2 po (19.1 cm)

Exigences en matière d’électricité 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 40amp 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 60amp
Ampérage maximum utilisé 240V - 34.6 A (7.4 kW)

208V - 30.8 A (7.4 kW)
240V - 46.2 A (11.1 kW)
208V - 46.2 A (9.7 kW)

Puissance de surface (watts)  (4) 3700/2300 W (6) 3700/2300 W

Poids d’expédition approximatif 110 lbs. (49.5 kg) 165 lbs. (74.3 kg)

Dégagements minimums d’une construction combustible adjacente.
	 • Surface de cuisson et en dessous, soit 36 po (91,4 cm) et en dessous
		  • Côtés – 0 po (0 cm)
		  • �Arrière – 0 po avec dosseret ou étagère en hauteur; 0 po avec garniture d’îlot et mur arrière non 

combustible; 6 po (15,2 cm)avec garniture d’îlot et mur arrière combustible.
	 • Au-dessus de la surface de cuisson, soit au-dessus de 36 po (91,4 cm)
		  • Côtés – 6 po (15,2 cm)
		  • �Avec un dégagement latéral de 6 po (15,2 cm) ou moins, les armoires murales ne mesurant pas 

plus de 13 po (33,0 cm) de profondeur doivent se trouver à 18 po (45,7 cm) minimum au-dessus de 
la surface de cuisson.

		  • �Les armoires murales juste au-dessus du produit doivent se trouver à 36 po (91,4 cm) minimum 
au-dessus des plaques de la surface de cuisson.
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Dimensions (table de cuisson induction)

VIRT530

VIRT536

VUE LATÉRALE

VUE DE FACE

VUE DE FACE

29-7/8 po (76,0 cm)

9 po (22,9 cm)

9 po (22,9 cm)

3-9/16 po
(9,2 cm)

1-1/2 po
(3,8 cm))

1-1/16 po
(2,7 cm)

8 po
(20,4 cm)

1-3/4 po
(4,5 cm)

2-1/16 po
(5,2 cm))

1-1/2 po
3,8 cm)

1 po

2,6 cm)

9 po 

(22,9cm)

VUE DE FACE

35-7/8 po (91,2 cm)

27-15/16 po (71,0 cm)
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Dimensions de découpe / de dégagement

6 po min.
(15,2 cm)

C

36 po
(91,4 cm)

18 po min.
(45,7 cm)

3/8 po 
(0,95 cm)

42 po min.
(106,7 cm)

13 po max. 
(33,0 cm)

Référence
murale

A 7-5/8”
(19.4 cm)

B

C

24”
(61.0 cm)

30”
(76.2 cm)

36”
(91.4 cm)

B

A

•  �Cette cuisinière peut être installée directement à côté d’armoires de base existantes de 36 po (91,4 cm) de haut. 
IMPORTANT : Le support du cadre supérieur  DOIT être à 3/8 po (0,95 cm) au-dessus du comptoir de l’armoire 
debase adjacente.

• �  �La cuisinière NE PEUT être installée directement adjacent aux parois latérales, les grandes armoires, les grands 
appareils ou d’autres surfaces verticales supérieures à 36 po (91,4 cm). Il doit y avoir un minimum de 6 po (15,2 
cm) de dégagement latéral de la cuisinière à de telles surfaces de combustible au-dessus de 36 po (91,4 cm) de 
hauteur de comptoir.

• �  �À l’intérieur de 6 po (15,2 cm) de dégagement latéral des surfaces verticales de combustible au-dessus de 36 po 
(91,4 cm), la profondeur maximale de l’armoire murale doit être 13 po (33 cm) et les armoires murales à l’intérieur 
de ce dégagement latéral de 6 po (15,2 cm) doivent être 18 po (45,7 cm) au-dessus du plan de travail de 36 po 
(91,4 cm).

• �  �Si une hotte de ventilation est installée au-dessus de la cuisinière, le dégagement minimum de hauteur de 36 po 
(91,4 cm) au-dessus de l’unité ne s’applique pas. Se référer aux instructions d’installation de la hotte pour plus 
d’information

Remarque: Basé sur une armoire de 24 po (61 cm) de profondeur.

Remarque: Le dégagement minimum pour le mur arrière est de 0 po avec le
dosseret ou la tablette haute.

Remarque: Si une hotte de cuisinière est installée, les armoires murales audessusde 
la cuisinière ont une hauteur de dégagement minimale diff érente.

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

RISQUE DE BRÛLURE
L’utilisation d’armoires de rangement au-dessus 
de l’appareil peut entraîner un risque de brûlure. 

Les objets combustibles peuvent s’enfl ammer, les objets 
métalliques peuvent devenir chauds et provoquer des 
brûlures. Si une armoire de rangement doit être fournie, le 
risque peut être réduit en installant une hotte de cuisinière qui 
dépasse horizontalement d’au moins 5 po (12,7 cm) au-delà du 
bas des armoires. 
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Dimensions de dégagement - (revêtement en bois/
Composite)

Revêtement en
bois/composite

Référence
de plancher

Revêtement en
bois/composite

66 po min.
(167,6 cm)

to
72 po max.
(182,9 cm)

24 po
(61,0 cm)

or
27 po

(68,6 cm)

0 po
(0 cm)

30 po
(76,2 cm)

6 po
(15,2 cm)

30 po min.
(76,2 cm)

to
36 po max.

(91,4 cm)

30 po min.
(76,2 cm)

to
36 po max.

(91,4 cm)

 po

66 po min.
(167,6 cm)

to
72 po max.
(182,9 cm)

Référence
de plancher

Référence
murale

Référence
murale

Le bas d’une hotte standard doit 
être placé à 30 po (76,2 cm) min 
et à 36 po (91,4 cm) max au-
dessus du plan de travail. Cela 
implique  que le bas de la hotte 
se trouve entre 66 po (167,6 cm) 
et 72 po (182,9 cm) au-dessus du 
sol. Se référer aux instructions 
d’installation du four pour de 
plus amples informations. Ces 
dimensions sont données pour 
un fonctionnement effi cace et en 
toute sécurité de la hotte.

Installation murale

Installation en îlot

Remarque: Le dégagement minimum pour le mur arrière est de 0 po avec le dosseret ou la tablette haute.

Remarque: 6 po (15,2 cm) min. avec garniture d’îlot et paroi arrière combustible. 0 po avec garniture d’îlot et mur 
arrière incombustible.
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Exigences électriques
Vérifi ez vos codes locaux concernant cet appareil. Cette 
cuisinière nécessite un système électrique à 3 fi ls, 240 volts 
CA, 60 HZ. Il doit être fusionné séparément. Reportez-vous 
au tableau des spécifi cations pour connaître le nombre 
de kilowatts et l’ampérage recommandé. Le câblage et 
les fusibles de la maison doivent être conformes aux 
codes locaux. Si aucun code local n’est applicable, câblez 
conformément au National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 
70-dernière édition. 

Connexion électrique 
Lors de la connexion des fi ls, utilisez toute la longueur du 
conduit fourni (4 pieds). Le conduit ne doit pas être coupé. 
Connectez les fi ls rouge et noir du conduit de l’unité aux fi 
ls correspondants dans la boîte de jonction. Le fi l de terre 
nu dans le conduit est connecté au châssis de l’unité. Lors 
de la connexion à un circuit de dérivation à 3 conducteurs, 
connectez le fi l du connecteur de terre nu de l’unité à la 
terre du circuit de dérivation (fi l nu ou de couleur verte).

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

L’alimentation électrique doit 
être coupé à l’unité tandis que 
les raccordements de la ligne 

sont eff ectués. Le non-respect de cette 
consigne peut entraîner des blessures 
graves voire la mort. 

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

ATTENTION

FOR YOUR SAFETY

RISQUES D’INCENDIE ET DE 
DÉCHARGES ÉLECTRIQUES
NE PAS use utiliser de rallonge 
avec cet appareil. Une telle 
utilisation pourrait causer 
un incendie, des décharges 
électriques ou des lésions 
corporelles.

MISE EN GARDE
S’assurer que l’alimentation est 
coupé de la boîte de disjoncteur 
à la boîte de jonction jusqu’à ce 

que la cuisinière soit installée et prête à 
fonctionner. La boîte de jonction devrait 
être mise à la terre.

Electrical
connection
in this area

3/4” (1.9 cm)
minimumCutout for electrical

5” (12.7 cm)

2” (5 cm)

Exigences en matière d’électricité 
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Installation

1

Ground Green

Black

Red

2

Relier les câbles rouge et noir du conduit de l’unité aux 
fi ls correspondants dans la boîte de jonction.

Faites glisser la cuisinière en place.

Préparation Finale
Toutes les parties du corps en acier inoxydable doivent être nettoyées avec de l’eau chaude savonneuse et avec 
un nettoyant liquide conçu pour ce matériau. Si des dépôts se forment, NE PAS utiliser de laine d’acier, de chiffons 
abrasifs, de nettoyants ou de poudres abrasives. S’il est nécessaire de gratter l’acier inoxydable pour enlever des 
matériaux incrustés, imbiber la surface avec des chiffons chauds et humides afin de ramollir les dépôts, puis utiliser 
un grattoir en laine ou en nylon. NE PAS utiliser de couteau métallique, de spatule ou de tout autre outil métallique 
pour gratter l’acier inoxydable ! Les rayures sont presque impossibles à enlever.

Liste de Contrôle des Performances
Un installateur qualifi é doit eff ectuer les vérifi cations suivantes:

	☐ Vérifi ez les éléments de la surface supérieure - s’allument en rouge lorsqu’ils sont allumés.
	☐ Vérifi ez les voyants lumineux de surface chaude—ils s’allument en rouge lorsque l’élément correspondant est 

allumé.

REMARQUE:  Pour une connexion à 4 fi ls existante, 
le fi l blanc (neutre) de la cuisinière à induction ne 
peut pas être relié à la terre et devra être coiff é d’un 
capuchon de connexion.

ét
ap

e

ét
ap

e
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Service et enregistrement
Seules les pièces de rechange autorisées peuvent être utilisées pour l’entretien de l’appareil.
NE PAS réparer ou remplcer les pièces de l’appareil sauf si cela est spécifi quement recommandé dans le manuel. 
Toute autre opération d’entretien doit être confi ée à un technicien qualifié.

Contactez Viking Range, LLC, 1-888-(845-4641), pour connaître le distributeur de pièces de rechange le plus proche 
ou écrivez à:

Viking Range, LLC
PREFERRED SERVICE

111 Front Street
Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA

Cuisinière - Vous trouverez les numéros de série et de modèle de votre appareil en regardant 
sous l’unité.
Veuillez conserver les informations ci-dessous. Elles vous seront nécessaires en cas d’entretien.

Numéro de modèle_ _________________________________________________________________________

Numéro de série_____________________________________________________________________________

Date d’achat________________________________________________________________________________

Date d’installation____________________________________________________________________________

Nom du distributeur__________________________________________________________________________

Adresse___________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Ces instructions d’installation doivent être conservées avec l’appareil pour référence ultérieure.

Viking Range, LLC
111 Front Street

Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA
(662) 455-1200

Pour des informations sur les produits, appelez 
le 1-888-845-4641 ou allez sur le site web 

www.vikingrange.com

089454-000 FR 040426
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Guía de instalación
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•	 	� Antes de empezar, lea completa y detenidamente estas instrucciones

Su seguridad y la seguridad de los 
demásson muy importantes.

Proporcionamos muchos mensajes de 
seguridad importantesen este manual y en 
el artefacto. Lea y cumpla SIEMPRE todos 
los mensajes de seguridad.

Este es el símbolo de las alertas de 
seguridad. Este símbolo le alerta 
de los peligros que pueden 
generarle la muerte o lesiones a 
usted y a otros.

Todos los mensajes de seguridad se 
precederán por el símbolo de alerta 
de seguridad y la palabra “PELIGRO”, 
“ADVERTENCIA” o “PRECAUCIÓN”. Estas 
palabras signifi can:

WARNING

PELIGRO

ADVERTENCIA

Peligros o prácticas inseguras que 
RESULTARÁN en lesiones personales 

graves o muerte

Peligros o prácticas inseguras
que PODRÍAN resultar en lesiones perso 

nales graves o muerte

PRECAUCIÓN
Peligros o prácticas poco seguras que

PODRÍAN resultar en lesiones personales
menores o daños materiales.

Todos los mensajes de seguridad identifi 
carán el peligro, le dirán cómo reducir las 
posibilidades de lesión y le indicarán lo 

que puede suceder en caso de no seguir 
estas instrucciones.
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IMPORTANTE – ¡LEA Y SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES!
•	 NO retire las etiquetas, advertencias o placas fi jadas permanentemente en el producto. Esto podría invalidar la 

garantía.
•	 Obedezca todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales y federales. La instalación debe llevarse a cabo conforme 

a la normativa local y al Código Nacional de Gas Combustible (National Fuel Gas Code) ANSIZ233.1/NFPA-54–
edición más reciente.

•	 Asegúrese de que este producto sea conectado a tierra correctamente.
•	 El instalador debe dejarle estas instrucciones al consumidor, quien debe conservarlas para uso del inspector 

local y para futuras consultas.
•	 La instalación debe cumplir con los códigos locales o, en ausencia de códigos, el Código Eléctrico Nacional, 

ANSI/NFPA-70, en suúltima edición. 

En Canadá: En Canadá: La instalación eléctrica debe realizarse de acuerdo con el Código Eléctrico Canadiense 
CSA C22.1, Parte 1 y/o con códigos locales vigentes.

ADVERTENCIA
RIESGO DE QUEMADURA

El uso de gabinetes de 
almacenamiento arriba del 
artefacto puede presentar un 
riesgo potencial de quemadura. 
Los artículos combustibles pueden 

infl amarse, los que sean de metal pueden 
calentarse y causar quemaduras. Si hay un 
gabinete de almacenamiento puede reducir 
el riesgo instalando una campana que se 
proyecte horizontalmente un mínimo de 5” 
(12.7 cm) más allá de la parte inferior de los 
gabinetes. 

ADVERTENCIA
INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN 
ELÉCTRICA A TIERRA
Este horno debe estar conectado 
eléctricamente a tierra de acuerdo 

con los códigos locales o, en ausencia de 
códigos, con el Código Eléctrico Nacional, 
ANSI/NFPA-70, en su última edición. PARA 
SEGURIDAD PERSONAL, ESTE ARTEFACTO 
DEBE SER CONECTADO A TIERRA 
CORRECTAMENTE.

ADVERTENCIA
La alimentación eléctrica a la unidad 
debe apagarse mientras se hacen las 
conexiones de la línea. No hacerlo 

podría resultar en lesiones graves o muerte. 

ADVERTENCIA
RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y 
DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA
NOutilice un cable de extensión con 
este artefacto. Dicho uso puede 
provocar un incendio, una descarga 
eléctrica u otras lesiones personales.

PRECAUCIÓN
Asegúrese de que la alimentación 
eléctrica esté apagada desde la 
caja de disyuntores a la caja de 

conexiones hasta que la parrilla empotrable por 
inducción esté instalada y lista para funcionar. 
La caja de conexiones debe conectarse a una 
puesta a tierra adecuada.
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Especificaciones (Estufa eléctrica)

VERT Estufa eléctrica
Description 30” W. - 76 cm Wide 36” W. - 91 cm Wide

Ancho total 29-7/8” (76.0cm) 35-7/8” (91.2 cm)

Altura total desde la parte inferior
   Hasta la parte superior de la 
   superfi cie de cocción              

8” (20.4 cm)

Profundidad total desde la parte 
trasera
   Hasta el extremo del panel lateral
   Hasta el extremo del borde de
   aterrizaje
   Hasta el extremo de las perillas

24-5/16” (61.8 cm)
27-15/16” (71.0 cm)
28-3/16” (71.6 cm)

Ancho del corte 30” (76.2 cm) 36” (91.4 cm)
Profundidad del corte
Altura del cortet

24” (61.0)

7-1/2” (19.1 cm)

Requisitos eléctricos 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 40amp 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 60amp
Uso máximo de amperios 240V - 35.0 A (8.4 kW)

208V - 30.3 A (6.3 kW)
240V - 49.2 A (11.8 kW)
208V - 42.6 A (8.9 kW)

Clasifi cación del elemento de 
superfi cie (vatios)
     Delantero izquierdo (doble)
     Delantero izquierdo (simple)
     Trasero izquierdo (doble))
     Trasero izquierdo (simple))
     Centro delantero/trasero
     Puente
     Frente derecho
     Trasero derecho (doble))
    Trasero derecho (simple))

240V          208V

N/A            N/A
1500          1125

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A            N/A
N/A            N/A
800            600
1800          1350
N/A            N/A
1800          1350

240V          208V

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A             N/A
N/A             N/A
1500           1125 
1800           1350
800            600
1500          1125

3000 /1400   2250/1050
N/A            N/A

Peso aproximado de envío 110 lbs. (49.5 kg) 165 lbs. (74.3 kg)

Distancias mínimas desde construcciones combustibles adyacentes
	 • Superfi cie de cocción y menos, es decir, 36” (91,4 cm) y menos
		  • Lados—0”
		  • �Trasero: 0” con protección trasera o estante alto; 0” con moldura de isla y pared trasera no 

combustible; 6” (15,2 cm) con moldura de isla y pared trasera combustible.
	 • Por encima de la superfi cie de cocción, es decir, por encima de 36” (91,4 cm)
		  • Lados: 6” (15,2 cm)
		  • �Dentro de un espacio libre lateral de 6” (15,2 cm), los gabinetes de pared de no más de 13” (33,0 

cm) deben estar a un mínimo de 18” (45,7 cm) por encima de la superfi cie de cocción.
		  • �Los gabinetes de pared directamente sobre el producto deben tener un mínimo de 36” (91,4 cm) 

para los quemadores superiores abiertos sobre la superfi cie de cocción. 
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VISTA LATERAL

Dimensiones (Estufa eléctrica)

VERT530

VERT536

9″ (22.9 cm)

9″ (22.9 cm)

3-9/16″ 
(9.2 cm)

1-1/2″ 
(3.8 cm)

1-1/16″ 
(2.7 cm)

8″ 

(20.4 cm)

1-3/4″ 
(4.5 cm)

2-1/16″ 
(5.2 cm)

1-1/2″

3.8 cm)
1″

(2.6 cm)

9″ 

(22.9cm)

27-15/16″  (71.0 cm)

35-7/8″ (91.2 cm)

29-7/8″ (76.0 cm)
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Especificaciones (Estufa inducción)
VIRT Estufa de inducción

Description 30” W. - 76 cm Wide 36” W. - 91 cm Wide

Ancho total 29-7/8” (76.0cm) 35-7/8” (91.2 cm)

VIRT Estufa de inducción
Altura total desde la parte 
inferior

   Hasta la parte superior de 
   la superfi cie de cocción

8” (20.4 cm)

Profundidad total desde la 
parte trasera

   Hasta el extremo del panel 
   lateral

   Hasta el extremo del  
   borde de aterrizaje

   Hasta el extremo de las 
   perillas

24-5/16” (61.8 cm)
27-15/16” (71.0 cm)
28-3/16” (71.6 cm)

Ancho del corte 30” (76.2 cm) 36” (91.4 cm)
Profundidad del corte

Altura del corte

24” (61.0)

7-1/2” (19.1 cm)

Requisitos eléctricos 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 40amp 3-Wire 240-208V / 60Hz 60amp
Uso máximo de amperios 240V - 34.6 A (7.4 kW)

208V - 30.8 A (7.4 kW)
240V - 46.2 A (11.1 kW)
208V - 46.2 A (9.7 kW)

Clasifi cación del elemento 
de superfi cie (vatios)

  

(4) 3700/2300 W (6) 3700/2300 W

Peso aproximado de envíot 110 lbs. (49.5 kg) 165 lbs. (74.3 kg)

Distancias mínimas desde construcciones combustibles adyacentes
	 • Superfi cie de cocción y menos, es decir, 36” (91,4 cm) y menos
		  • Lados—0”
		  • Trasero: 0” con protección trasera o estante alto; 0” con moldura de isla y pared trasera no 
		     combustible; 6” (15,2 cm) con moldura de isla y pared trasera combustible
	 • Por encima de la superfi cie de cocción, es decir, por encima de 36” (91,4 cm)
		  • Lados: 6” (15,2 cm)
		  • �Dentro de un espacio libre lateral de 6” (15,2 cm), los gabinetes de pared de no más de 13” (33,0  

cm) deben estar a un mínimo de 18” (45,7 cm) por encima de la superfi cie de cocción.
		  • �Los gabinetes de pared directamente sobre el producto deben tener un mínimo de 36” (91,4 cm) 

para los quemadores superiores abiertos sobre la superfi cie de cocción.
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Dimensiones (Estufa de inducción)

VISTA LATERAL

VISTA FRONTAL

VISTA FRONTAL

3-9/16″ 
(9.2 cm)

1-1/2″ 
(3.8 cm)

1-1/16″ 
(2.7 cm)

8″ 

(20.4 cm)

1-3/4″ 
(4.5 cm)

2-1/16″ 
(5.2 cm)

1-1/2″

3.8 cm)

1″

2.6 cm)

9″ 

(22.9cm)

VIRT530

VIRT536

9″ (22.9 cm)

9″ (22.9 cm)

27-15/16″  (71.0 cm)

29-7/8″ (76.0 cm)

35-7/8″ (91.2 cm)
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Dimensiones de Corte/Espacio libre 

6 pulg min.
(15.2 cm)

C

36 pulg 
(91.4 cm)

18 pulg min.
(45.7 cm)

3/8 pulg 
(0.95 cm)

42 pulg min.
(106.7 cm)

13 pulg max. 
(33.0 cm)

Referencia
de pared

A 7-5/8”
(19.4 cm)

B

B

24”
(61.0 cm)

30”
(76.2 cm)

36”
(91.4 cm)

B

A

•  �Esta placa de cocina se puede instalar directamente adyacente a los gabinetes de base de 36” (91,4 cm) de altura 
existentes. IMPORTANTE: El soporte del marco superior DEBE estar 3/8” (0,95 cm) por encima de la encimera del 
gabinete base adyacente.

• �  �La parrilla empotrable NO SE PUEDE instalar directamente junto a paredes laterales, gabinetes altos, artefactos 
altos u otras superfi cies verticales laterales sobre 36 pulg. (91.4 cm) de alto. Debe haber una separación mínima 
lateral de 6 pulg. (15.2 cm) desde la parrilla a las superfi cies combustibles sobre la altura de 36 pulg. (91.4 cm) 
del mesón.

• �  �A no más de las 6 pulg. (15.2 cm) de separación lateral de las superfi cies verticales combustibles por sobre 
36 pulg. (91.4 cm), la profundidad mural máxima del gabinete debe ser de 13 pulg. (33.0 cm) y los gabinetes 
murales que estén dentro de esta separación lateral de 6” (15.2 cm) deben estar a 18 pulg. (45.7 cm) por sobre la 
encimera de 36” (91.4 cm) de alto.

• �  �Los gabinetes de pared sobre la estufa deben estar a un mínimo de 42” (106,7 cm) por encima de la superficie de 
cocción de la estufa en todo el ancho de la estufa. Este requisito de altura mínima no se aplica si se instala una 
campana extractora sobre la superficie de cocción.

Nota: Basado en un gabinete de 24” (61 cm) de profundidad.

Nota: El espacio libre mínimo para la pared trasera es de 0” con protección trasera o estante alto.

Nota: Si se instala una campana extractora, los gabinetes de pared sobre la parte superior de la cocina tienen 
una altura mínima de espacio libre diferente. 

ADVERTENCIA
RIESGO DE QUEMADURA

El uso de gabinetes de almacenamiento arriba 
del artefacto puede presentar un riesgo potencial 

de quemadura. Los artículos combustibles pueden infl 
amarse, los que sean de metal pueden calentarse y causar 
quemaduras. Si hay un gabinete de almacenamiento puede 
reducir el riesgo instalando una campana que se proyecte 
horizontalmente un mínimo de 5” (12.7 cm) más allá de la parte 
inferior de los gabinetes. 
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Dimensiones de espacio libre - (Recubrimiento de 
madera/compuesto)

Revestimientos de material
compuesto o de madera

Referencia
del suelo

Revestimientos de material
compuesto o de madera

66 pulg min.
(167.6 cm)

to
72 pulg max.

(182.9 cm)

24 pulg
(61.0 cm)

or
27 pulg
(68.6 cm)

0 pulg
(0 cm)

30 pulg
(76.2 cm)

6 pulg
(15.2 cm)

30 pulg min.
(76.2 cm)

to
36 pulg max.

(91.4 cm)

30 pulg min.
(76.2 cm)

to
36 pulg max.

(91.4 cm)

66 pulg min.
(167.6 cm)

to
72 pulg max.

(182.9 cm)

Referencia
del suelo

Referencia
de pared

Referencia
de pared

La parte inferior de la campana 
estándar debe quedar a 30 
pulg. (76,2 cm) mín. hasta 36 
pulg. (91,4 cm) máx. sobre la 
encimera. Esto comúnmente 
haría que la parte inferior de 
la campana quede a 66 pulg. 
(167,6 cm) hasta 72 pulg. (182,9 
cm) sobre el piso. Consulte las 
instrucciones de instalación de 
la campana para información 
adicional. Estas dimensiones 
facilitan un funcionamiento 
seguro y efi ciente de la 
campana.

Instalación en la pared

Instalación de la isla

Nota: El espacio libre mínimo para la pared trasera es de 0” con  rotección trasera o estante alto.

Nota: 6” (15,2 cm) mín. con moldura de isla y pared trasera combustible. 0” con moldura isla y pared trasera 
incombustible.
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Requisitos eléctricos
Verifi que sus códigos locales con respecto a esta unidad. 
Este la estufa requiere 3 hilos, CA 240 voltios, 60 HZ sistema 
eléctrico. Debe fusionarse por separado. Consulte la tabla 
de especifi caciones para kilovatios. clasifi cación y amperaje 
recomendado.
Casa El cableado y los fusibles deben cumplir con las normas 
locales. códigos. Si no se aplican códigos locales, cablee 
de acuerdo con el Código Eléctrico Nacional, ANSI/NFPA 

Conexiones eléctricas
Al realizar conexiones de alambres, use toda la longitud 
del portacables suministrado (4 pies) El portacables no se 
debe cortar. Conecte los alambres rojo y negro desde el 
portacables de la unidad a los alambres correspondientes 
en la caja de conexiones. El alambre desnudo verde del 
portacables se utiliza para conectase al bastidor de la unidad. 
Al conectarse a un circuito derivado de 3 conductores, 
enchufe el conductor de conexión a tierra de la unidad a la 
puesta a tierra del circuito derivado (el alambre desnudo o 
de color verde).

ADVERTENCIA
La alimentación eléctrica a la 
unidad debe apagarse mientras 
se hacen las conexiones de 

la línea. No hacerlo podría resultar en 
lesiones graves o muerte.

ADVERTENCIA
RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y 
DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA
NO utilice un cable de extensión 
con este artefacto. Dicho uso 
puede provocar un incendio,  
una descarga eléctrica u otras 
lesiones personales.

PRECAUCIÓN
Asegúrese de que la 
alimentación eléctrica esté 
apagada desde la caja  de 
disyuntores a la caja de 

conexiones hasta que la parrilla 
empotrable por inducción esté instalada y 
lista para funcionar. La caja de conexiones 
debe nectarse a una puesta a tierra 
adecuada.

Eléctrico
conexión en esta zona

3/4” (1.9 cm)
minimumRecorte para electricidad

5” (12.7 cm)

2” (5 cm)

Requisitos eléctricos
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Instalación

1

Tierra Verde

Negro

Rojo

p
a

s
o

p
a

s
o

2

p
a
so

Conecte los alambres rojo y negro desde 
el portacables de la unidad a los alambres 

correspondientes en la caja de conexiones.

Deslice la estufa en su lugar.

Preparación final
Todas las partes del cuerpo de acero inoxidable deben limpiarse con agua jabonosa caliente y con un limpiador 
líquido diseñado para este material. Si se acumula, NO use lana de acero, paños abrasivos, limpiadores o polvos. 
Si es necesario raspar el acero inoxidable para eliminar los materiales incrustados, empape con paños húmedos 
y calientes para afl ojar el material, luego use un raspador de lana o nailon. ¡NO utilice un cuchillo de metal, una 
espátula ni ninguna otra herramienta de material para raspar el acero inoxidable! Los arañazos son casi imposibles 
de eliminar.

Lista de comprobación para el funcionamiento
Un instalador cualifi cado debe realizar las siguientes comprobaciones:

	☐ Compruebe los elementos de la superficie superior: brillan en rojo cuando se encienden.
	☐ Compruebe las luces indicadoras de superfi cie caliente: brillan en rojo cuando el elemento correspondiente 

está encendido. heck hot surface indicator lights—glow red when corresponding element is on.

NOTE:  Para una conexión existente de 4 cables, el 
cable blanco (neutro) en la estufa de inducción no se 
puede atar a tierra y deberá taparse con una tuerca 
para cables.



ES-12

Viking  |  Eléctricas Empotradas / Inducción Empotradas

Servicio técnico y registro

Al llevar a cabo las operaciones de mantenimiento y las reparaciones de la parrilla empotrable, sólo debe emplear 
piezas de repuesto autorizadas. NO repare ni cambie ninguna pieza del artefacto a menos que se recomiende 
específi camente en el manual. Todas las demás tareas de mantenimiento debe realizarlas un técnico califi cado.

Para obtener información acerca del distribuidor de repuestos más cercano, póngase en contacto con Viking 
Range, LLC llamando al número de teléfono 1-888-(845-4641) o escriba a la siguiente dirección

Viking Range, LLC
PREFERRED SERVICE

111 Front Street
Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA

Parrilla empotrable – El número de serie y el número de modelo del artefacto se encuentran 
debajo de la unidad.

Anote la información que se indica a continuación. La necesitará si alguna vez debe solicitar 
servicio técnico para su unidad..

Número de modelo_ _________________________________________________________________________

Número de serie_____________________________________________________________________________

Fecha de compra____________________________________________________________________________

Fecha de instalación__________________________________________________________________________

Nombre del distribuidor_______________________________________________________________________

Dirección__________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

If service requires installation of parts, use only authorized parts to insure protection under the warranty.

Estas instrucciones de instalación deben permanecer con la unidad para referencia futura.

Viking Range, LLC
111 Front Street

Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA
(662) 455-1200

Si desea información sobre el producto llame al 
teléfono 1-888-845-4641, o visite el sitio web en 

vikingrange.com.

089454-000 ES 040426
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